regularize the account despite repeated reminders. Consequently, the 

petitioner issued a Loan Recall Notice dated 09.07.2025, recalling the entire 

facility and invoking arbitration under Clause 12 of the Loan-cum-

Guarantee Agreement. As per the Statement of Account, a sum of INR 

31,16,907/- (Rupees Thirty-One Lakhs Sixteen Thousand Nine Hundred and 

Seven only) remained outstanding as on 15.05.2025, besides further interest 

and other charges. It is further contended that in view of the continued 

default, and the respondents’ failure to mutually agree on the appointment of 

a sole arbitrator, the petitioner is constrained to approach this Court seeking